
l[{E lfl..lAD 
ENGINEmlNG 
INCOfWOP-ATED 

December 1, 1993 

Mr. Ron Dilahunt 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast District Office 
2300 North Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

RE: Analytical Results for Groundwater 
at Sump 6 Air Diffuser 
Triad Engineering Project No. W943046 

Dear Mr. Dilahunt, 

l""tD:li'a:,000 <iS-oo 

E~!l.. /ERP 
\<.E.l.l OSl\1\- C.O, 

Please find enclosed, the analytical results for groundwater samples collected at the Sump 6 
Air Diffuser. The enclosed table summarizes the analytical results for the two latest sampling 
rounds, and includes mass loading calculations of constituents into the air. 

I trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments, please do 
not hesitate to call me at (414) 291-8840. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 

S?~ rn ear~ 
Jeanne M. Ramponi 
Project Hydrogeologist 

Enclosure 
W943046\94304Cl·O 

cc : 
cc/enc: 

Rick Binder 
Greg Rose 
Jack Bugna 
Pam Mylotta 
File 

. .325 east chicogo street 
milwoul~ee, wisconsin 5.3202 
414/291-8840 
fox: 414/291-8841 



10-04-93 

Benzene 

Total voes 

10-26-93 

Benzene 

Total voes 

Sample Equation: 

ESTIMATED AIR EMISSIONS FROM SUMP 6 
AIR DIFFUSER 

(FLOW RATE 4 GPM) 

Mass Loading 

Influent Effluent 
of Constituents 

(mg/ll (mg/ll Into the Air 
(lbs/yr) 

< 2.5 < 2.5 --

4.6 .81 66.5 

.001 .0009 0 .002 

5.4 .70 82.5 

.001 mg/L x 3. 785 L/gal x lb/453,515 mg x 4.0 gal/min x 525,600 min/yr 

= 1.8 x 10·2 lb/yr 

143041 . .pl 



$vVRn!jon enVIRDnmemRL inc 

i 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
lelephona (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

__, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr . Rick Binder 
Project #W943046 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

8021 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromoch loromethane 
Bromodi ch loromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butyl benzene 
sec-Buty l benzene 
tert-Butyl benzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Ch l orobenzene 
Ch lorodi bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Ch loromethane 
2-Ch l oroto l uene 
4-Ch l oroto l uene 

SE! ID 

Samele ID 

EPA Method 
78124 
81555 
77297 
32101 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
32106 
34418 
77275 
77277 
38437 
77651 
77596 

1 , 2-Di bromo-3-ch 1 oropropane 
1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
Di bromomethane 

,·,r:: 1,: l t. ir.1 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B4369 

DATE : October 14, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI i'Kl: WL7641 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

7641-1 • 
sump 6 
Influent 

<2.5 
<2_.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 , 
<2 .5 

20 
<2.5 
<4.0 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2 .5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 

10/04&06/93 
10/06/93 
10/12/93 

7641-2• 
Sump 6 
Eff luent 

<2.5 
<2.5 
.<2.5 
·<2:5 
; <2'.5 
<2 .5 
<2.5 
<4.0 
<2.5 
<2 .5 
<2.5 
<2 .5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 



':;Mns.on env1RonmemRL inc 
; WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B4369 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, \'II 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #W943046 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: u9/l (ppb) 

SE! 

DNR # Analyte SamQle 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 , 2-Di ch lorobenzene 
34566 1 , 3-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Di ch lorodi fl uoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Di ch loroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 ci s-1 , 2-Di ch 1 oroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1, 2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2, 2-Di ch loropropane 
77168 1 , 1-Di ch loropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexach lorobutadi ene 
77223 I sopropyl benzene 
77356 p-Isopropylto luene 
34423 Methylene chloride . 
34696 Naphtha 1 ene 

ID 

ID 

DATE: October 14, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! 1'Kl: WL7641 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

7641-1 • 
Sump 6 
Influent 

<2.5 
<2.5 
<3.0 
<2 . 5 

20 
<2.5 
9.0 

1,700 
150 

<2.5 
<2,5 
<3.5 
9.0 

<2.5 
<3.5 
<2 ,5 
<2.5 

10 
<3.5 

10/04&06/93 . 
10/06/93 
10/12/93 

7641-2* 
sump 6 
Effluent 

<2.5 
<2.5 · 
<3.0 
<2.5 
<3.0 
<2.5 
<2.5 

400 
24 

<2.5 
<2.5 
<3 .5 

7 .0 
<2.5 
<3.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 

8 
<3.5 



"jvVRnspn env1RanmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engi nee ring, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #W943046 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/ 1 (ppb) 

EPA Method B021 
77224 
771 28 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
771 35 
85795 

n-Propyl benzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1, 2 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Tri chlorobenzene 
1, 2,4-Tri chlorobenzene 
\, 1, \-Trichloroethane 
1 , 1 , 2-Tri ch 1 oroethane 
Tri ch 1 oroethene 
Tri ch l orof l uorome thane 
1 ,2,3-T r i chl oropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1, 3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xyl enes 

SEI ID 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B4369 

DATE: Octobe r 14, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL7641 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED : 

7641- 1* 
Sump 6 
Influent 

<3 .0 
<3.0 
<2.5 
<2 . 5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2 .5 

7 .0 
<2.5 

2,600 
<2.5 
<2 .5 
<4 .5 
<2.5 

100 
<2.5 
<2 .5 

10/04&06/93 
10/06/93 
10/12/93 

7641-2* 
Sump 6 
Effluent 

<3.0 
<3. 0 
<2 . 5 
<2 .5 
<2.5 
<2 .5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2 .5 
<2 .5 
360 

<2 .5 
<2.5 
<4 .5 
<2.5 

12 
<2.5 
<2.5 

• Elevated detection l eve l due to high analyt e concentrati on ; a 5x 
dilution necessary. 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

,::,~~N:".;(,, . j~:;A~<//,✓,,-·.trJ? ti.i~-;,;:;;~·x/t-i 2.c-, ~fl!TES~TPA~RAMET~ERSW-/ 

SAMPLERS:/c.f7/;',u,.c<;,· NO. :v~ SAMPLETYPE • 

1---~--~----~~------------_.,coNT~'.Nrns . I::'(; (Specify groundwater, soi l, 
o: co .\; wastewater, sludge, etc.) 

SEI # STA. NO. DATE TIME ~ ~ STATION LOCATION ~\; 
0 " 

I . <',,,, ,-,,(,, /T,,{f,u.,. .f. 3 I ~ A --~_:,,.(,J_..,,;,. 
3 / {- , c,i1 ,/w;;; !Lr 

,.-:,1-/rj r:no 1 • 2-- I ~:c,/ 

,' 

' ' 

' 

' 

SAMPLE CONDfflON: SAMPLE LOCATION: 

I 

' ', .,.,. ' ,, 

' 



. =--- 'i 

SVvRn!fon enVJRonmemRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

-' 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering , Inc . 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, \'/I 5320~ 

Attn : Mr. Rcindy Kraemer 
Project #943046 

Mntr~x: Groundwatet· 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
B 1555 Bromobenz ene 
77297 Bromoch l orome t hane 

Bromodi ch 1 oromethane 
eromoform 
8romomctt1ane 
11- Butyl benzene 
sec-Butv l benzene 
tert-Buty l ben:Gne 
Crirbon te t rach 1 or i de 
Ch l orobenzene 
Ch 1 o rod i b romome t hane 
Ch 1 oroe thrn1e 
Ch l oroform 
Ch 1 oromethane 
2- Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
4-Chloroto l uene 

SE! ID 

3210 1 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
22106 
2441 8 
77275 
77277 
33437 
77651 
775aG 

1 , 2- Di bromo-3-c!11oroprcpnne 
i, 2-Dibromoeth~ne 
Di bromomethane 

WDNA Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B4791 

DATE: November 
PURCHASE ORDER : 
SE! NO: \'/L7985 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECE I VED : 
DATE ANALYZED: 

7985- 3 
Influent 
Sump lt6 

1.0 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0 .5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 
<Q.5 
<0 , 5 
<0.5 
<0 , 5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

22, 1993 

10/26/93 
10/26/93 
11/02/93 

7985- 4 
Effluent 
Sump lt6 

0.9 
<0 . 5 
<0 .5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0 .5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0 ,5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 



WDNR ·certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER : 84 7 91 

T1•iaci Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Straet 
Mi 1 waul:.ee, \'JI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Randy Kraemer 
Project #943046 

Matrix: Groundwater 

Uni ts: ug/1 (ppl)) 

EPA Mcti,cd 2021 
34536 
34566 
3457i 
346€2 
344Cl5 
32103 
34501 
77Q<j:! 
345:.!0 
34541 
77173 
77170 
771 CS 
7311 2 

77'.;. f.G 
34-!23 
34596 

1,2-Dichlorobenzcnc 
~ , 3-Di ch l orol:ien:!ene 
1,4-Dich1orobenzene 
Di ch lorod i f luoro:nethnne 
i, 1-0ich 1oroethane 
1,2-Di ch1oroethane 
1, 1-Dich1orcethene 
cis-1 ,2-Di ch l croet!1ene 
trans-1, 2-Di ch loroethene 
1 ,2-Dichloroprop~ne 
i ,3-Dich1cropropzu,e 
2 1 2-Di ch loropropane 
i , i - Dich1,-:,ropt·openz 
Etl1~1 l benzene 
He;rn.c~1 lorcbutadi eno 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Napht ha 1 ene 

SE! ID 

DATE: November 22 , 
PURCHASE ORDER: 

1993 

SE! NO: l~l7985 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED : 
DATE ANALYZED: 

7985-3 
Influent 
~\!J!)D..Jt§ 

<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 6 
<0 .5 

23 
<0.5 

6 . 5 
2,500 

170 
<0 .5 
.-:0 .5 
<0 . 7 
~ .. 7 

<0.5 
<O . 7 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 

12 ... 
<O . 7 

10/26/93 
10/26/93 
11/02/93 

7985-4 
Effluent 
Sump #6 

<0 .5 
<0.5 
<0.6 
<0 . 5 

1.4 
<0 .5 
<0.5 

340 
\J.4 

<0,5 
<0.5 
<0. 7 

\.0 
<0.5 
<O . 7 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<2.0 
<0, 7 

" Methylene chloride is a ccmmon~:,.· used so1vent in the laboratory. This 
resu 1 t may be bi a$ed high . 



'= 
1WRn:;on env1RonmemRL inc 

3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 

~ ' .... 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Eng i neering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago St reet 
Mi lwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr·. Randy Kraemer 
Project "943046 

Mat rix: Groundwater 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Me tl)od 
77224 
77i23 
7i562 
34516 
3447S 

7761 .::: 
34551 
34506 
34511 
;:;9;()0 
34488 
77443 
7721:'.! 
77226 
3()175 
77135 

E021 
n-Propyl benzene 
Styrene 
i , i , i , 2-Tetrnchlor,:iethane 
1, 1,~,2-Tetrnchlo:-oe-i::1nne 
-:-~t rach 1 oroctl~nne 
Toluene 
1, 2 , 3-Tri.o:hlorobenzene 
1 , 2 1 :1t-Tr ichlot·obenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Tri ch l oroethene 
Tr i ch lorof l uo,·omethane 
1,2,.:;-T:-ichlorapropanG 
1,2 , 4-Tri methylbenzene 
1 , 3 1 5-Trimeth; lbenzune 
Vinyl cl1loride 
c-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

SE! ID 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 84 791 

DATE : November 22 , 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL7985 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED : 
DATE ANALYZED: 

7925-2 
Influent 
Sunm_Jt_§ 

<0 . 6 
<0 .6 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 
0.9 

<0.5 
<0.5 

2.4 
<0.5 

2,500 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 9 
<0,5 

170 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 

10/26/93 
10/26/93 
11/02/93 

7985-4 
Effluent 
SUmQ.J!.§ 

<0.6 
<0.6 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0 ,5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0 . 5 
<0 . 5 

340 
<0.5 
<0,5 
<0 . 9 
<0.5 
' ~ .... ..... 

<0.5 
<0 . 5 

-rf!.~_S__&_~---
•• ary/ E. Barr y 
Projects Coor dinator 



CHAIN OF CUSTODYnECORD 

·• :• PROJ. NO. I PROJECT NAME ""Tizl.o-o \;:.ii,1...,t:ea.1~ ... :, . TEST PARAMETERS / 

, W943QL/fo . . ~';~~~""t_\f s-i2o'2. :NO_~ , ' ,~~~1;;· 1;;11~--/ . SAMPLETYPE. i SAMPLERS: <:i<,-K'~ <:J'o, rv. 

t----,----,----.---,---.--.----'-------------lcoNT:~~RS ' ~ & . (Spec;fy -groundwat~r. soil, 
0: 

~ SEI# STA.NO, DATE TIME :lo STATION LOCATION 
0 
0 " 

t ~"' /"g/0 / $,,_-,,,,p z 
?.... ~% 13S0 1/ <,,-o;3 . 

'tP.L / / -
3 %.,,~ t.z.'/U 1/ _<,,,.,,,-,,/4 · -c.11--~6.AS 
4- '~"'· /,l.$0 / 5::, ,,-,,D' fo Cnl. .L -/2,A-S. 

I 

SAMPLE CONDITION: 

Di_E/.TIME RELIN?UISHED BY: 
'•" H:/ If . . 
/U, · \1) Ph~ 

·:- 1-<;: d-j . _.- wastewater, sludge, ate.} 

v~1 ~ ;;:;; · - -
43 I I r-.,-r,tt>ulw.Jtv 
-s-3 / I ~Yf)ll),uR,J~ -- /" J -,•-~ 

~3 / l-.rcllbf4'w;uh-
~q / i-,,,.,,l(),y:U,u~ 

SAMPLE LOCATION: 

DATE/ TIME SPECIAL REQUESTS: 

.,, 
I ~ 

DATE/TIME f------------------·-·"---1· 
. . , . I . 

REPORT TO: 

NAM';,/ 

ADDRESS: 

PHONE: 


